

3 RCA DJ 179/25

ASHOK SHARMA THROUGH HIS LEGAL HEIRS MEENAKSHI  
SHARMA OR NISHA BHARDWAJ(SR. CITIZEN)  
Vs.  
ANIL ROHTAGI

04.04.2026

Present: Appellants in person.  
Sh. R.S Malik, Ld. Counsel for the respondent.

Appellants appearing in person submits that their counsel has refused to appear before the Court despite taking fees from them. They are free to pursue their remedies in the appropriate forum.

Today an adjournment is being sought on the ground that the appellants are not represented by a Counsel. They have been apprised of the service provided by DLSA and they are at liberty to approach office of DLSA for the engagement of the counsel for the NDOH. In the intrest of justice, let the matter be adjourned for **18.04.2026**.

It is made clear that in case the appellants are unrepresented by a counsel by the NDOH, the matter would be decided on merits duly taking into consideration the written arguments as filed by the appellants including the relied upon judgments by the parties.

**(Sachin Sood)**  
DJ-01 (Central)  
THC:Delhi:04.04.2026